_‘gE!‘.. =

UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Distr.
GENERAL

A/C.5/3k/79/Add.11
5 December 1979

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Thirty-fourth session
FIFTH COMMITTEE
Agenda item 97

PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNTIUM 1978-1979

Budget and prograrme performance of the United Nations
for the biennium 1978-1979

Report of the Secretary-General

Addendum

Section 1lA. United Nations Conference on Trade and Development

Section 11B. International Trade Centre

T9-3L657



SECTION 11A. UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE ON TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT

Table 11A.1
(in thousands of United States dollars)

A. Regular budget
Revised Estimated additional requirements
ap§;$gr;g$;on Rates Decisions of Total
" of policy~making Other revised
Inflation exchange organs changes Total estimate
ke 960.3 322,0 &/ T43.8 (32k.5) (383.7) 357.6 LT 317.9
B. Extrabudgetary resources (substantive and administrative support)
Previously
estimated .
expenditures Rev%sed
1978-1979 Source of funds estimate
2 100 UNCTAD overhead funds 2 686
2 100 Total, B 2 686
49 060.3 Total, A and B 50 003.9
C. Extrabudgetary resources (operational projects)
f Previously
i estimated E
| expenditures Revised
| 1978-1979 Source of funds estimate
13 000 UNDP 15 177
2 000 Various extrabudgetary trust funds 3 202
15 000 Total, C 18 379
64 060.3 Total, A, B and C 68 382.9

a/ Includes inflation 1976~197T for general operating expenses not taken into account in the revised
appropriations 1978-~79.




6°LTE Ly 9°1¢¢ (L-°€gt) - (¢ nee) g Enl 0°get €°096 9% 1830
%'90T 9 0419 1°%02 (1) (0°21) 2°€0T 0°gzE w26 S S30TAISS
UOUWOD PUB UOTJBJILS TUTWDY
9°188 € L°60¢ 0°942 9°1T (e°21) 7°09 ~ 6°6LS € SITBJJ® 90USISIUOD
9°991 9°% (€°1) (949 - w2 ~ 0°29T S8TTAT30B uoTrerado-0d
TBOTUYDS3 JO JUSWSTBUBNH
:qaoddns swmrBIFOIg ‘AT
g 6LE [1}S 6°LT 2°8 ("°1T) 8¢ - € 6KE UOT1BITTIOB] ope]
h-oeg T°€L) (8°91) (2°99) (6°2) 82T - G e69 aouBINSUY
L*T19 T 0°g62 L6981 g-69 (2°G) Lge - LETE T $9TI4UNOD
FutdoTassp pPUBTST pue
pajooT~-pusY ‘padoTsasp 38BOT
8128 1 (L-022) (€°94T) (€°T6) (%°G) €he - §*enl T suaqsfs T8TI00S
PUB OSTWOUODS JUSISIJTIP
JUTABY SOTIFUNOD Juowrs IpPBIJ
8°€69 ¢ $'8 (6°2n) 9°Lg (6°8l) Leq ~ €699 ¢ saTIqumod FutdoToAdp
Suours uotgeIado-00 OTWOUO DY
G685 2 (9°TEN) (G €TE) (n°18) (n°09) GEy - €°T20 € 4£FoTouyosy Jo Iagsuel]
g2 eqe € (9°66) (0°9%) (%°09) (g°2n) 9°€$ - g LEN € sq10d pus Furddiyg
T°6LT # (E€°LL) (0°0ET) 2q (9°9T1) 1°¢9 - 7°9%2 { goJnqoeInuem Ul oped]
9°20¢ @ 9 €TT 0°98 (L°9L) (n°ze) L 92T ~ 0°68T 8 SoT3TPOmIOd UT Sped]
S HIS L (6 °0TYH) (E°6TS) 2 21 (9°92) 2 61T - 0°626 L quamdoTaAsp
puUB SoUBULF ‘¢ ASUOKW
:£4TAT90® Jo sommexdolg °*III
67996 € 1°92¢ L-gg 0°102 (9°L1) 0°L¢ - neon9 € JusmoFeuem
PUB UOT3}OSITP SATINOSXY °*IX
LGNS (4 (%"4E) - (g-Llg) - € -~ g°6le 50UaIaJUO)
ay4 JO UOTSSSS URJITJ
:susdao Fuiyem~LOTTOd I
S99BUT S TB90L sadueyd uau suBdIO FuTBU adueyoxa UuoTIBTJUT 6L6T-gL6T seumrsIFoxg
pPasTASI 124120 -RoTdapay -£o110d jJO JO saysy SuoT}
6L6T-QL6T SUOTSTOa( -8 TId oxdde
18305 pasTAdY

sjusuaIMbal [BUOTITPPB DPOYBUTIST

(SIBTTOD S938313 Pa3TUn JO SPUBSNOU% UT)

SUMBIFOId A9 S37BWIISS pPOSTASI JO UOTINGTJIISIP

2°VIT 2T19%L

:9493png JIBINIoy

—o-



9-LG¢E €1 L°0ST L-gne - 0°€T 122 (2°8L1) T830]
0°#T9 - L°0ST S phe - T'9 € 7°80T 590TAIDS
UOWWOD PUB UOTIBIASTUTHDY
L-go¢ - - - - (9°01) 162 9°062 SITBJJB S0UIISIUO)
9 4 - - - - - L€ 6° S3T3TAT20B uorasIado-od
TBOTUYD9] JO QUIMSTBUBH
:q10ddns summIFoId AT
G o - - - - - A €-le UOT3BATTTIOB] 3peI]
(T°el) - - - - (6-01%) (L°42) (6°L) sousIMSUT
0°g62 - - - - 6°T¢ S et 9°Lwe saTIqunoo SutdoTaAdp PUBTST
puB payooT-puBT ‘padoTaasp 3sBOT
(L-022) - - - - (S+0€) (6°4T) (L*SLT) sma3sLs
TBIOOS PUB OTWOUODS JUIIDIITIP
SUTABY S3TIQUNOD Juows 3pBI],
$°g - - - - €4S 0°TH (8°98) satajunod Fuidoraasp
Suows uoT19BISdO-00 DTWOUODY
(g°Ttx) - - - - (S°€T) (s°0l) (8°LHE) £FoToUYDS] JO IBISUBLL
(9°46) = - - - g°ge (L-62) (1°68) sq1od pue Surddiyg
(€°LL) - - - - 9°ce (g'%) (T°90T) S$2JN308JNUBE UT 3PBIJ
9°ET1T - - - - (6°6L) (f°LS) § 082 S3T9TPOWHOD UT 3pBIL
(S°0TH) - - - - 9°% 0°gE (1 €6y) quamdoTaasp puB 8ouBUTLY  L3UOK
:£3TATYOB JO saumexdorqg ‘III
1°92¢ = - - - o°fe §°26 9°66T JUIWS FUBT
pUB UOT3O3JTP SATINISXY 'II
(" HE) €T - 2 - - g (L°9€) 20USI9JUO) BY3 JO UOTSSdS YIJTd
:stedao Furyew-A0TTOd ‘I
18307, 3430 qusud tnba sasuadxa SO TAISS Furqurag TaARI] §3500 SaumeIIOI ]
pus durysasado TBN30BIFUOD Ji®as
whﬂpﬂﬂhﬁ% TeJI3UIYH JI343%30 UOowo o
¢sTBIID}BU pus
¢satrddng saTIeTRg

(S4uTTOP $93B3S P23TU JO SPUBSNOUZ UT)

3an3Tpusdxa JO 303[q0 urew Aq pus ouweIdold Aq

SIUSWIIIND3I TBUOTAIPPE Do JEUWTISS JO UOTIINGTIISTP

£°VIT o1q®l

1 q98pnq JeTNIay




SECTION 11A. UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE ON
TRADE AMD DEVELOPMENT

I. Programme developments

11A.1 The biennium 1978-1979 was characterized by intensification and extension
of on-going negotiations, on the one hand, and the preparation and follow-up of
the Fifth Conference, on the other. Experience during the biennium has shown
that for international economic negotiations it takes considersbly more time to
arrive at agreements than was originally anticipated. This is not only true of
negotiating conferences themselves, but even more so for preparatory meetings and
the related secretariat inputs. Departures from the activities enumerated in the
approved programme budget are reported below.

Money, finance and development

11A.2 The preparation of trade projections was delayed by a higher than average
vacancy situation.

Trade in commodities

11A.3 In the field of commodities progress achieved so far has, on the whole, fallen
short of the results that might have been expected in the light of the original
time-frame for the Integrated Programme for Commodities (IPC). The time-frame of
two and a half years, set in 1976 at the Fourth Conference of UNCTAD, had to be
extended, firstly through the end of 1979, and beyond that date by the Fifth
Conference in resolution 124 (V). As regards negotiations on individual commodities,
though considerably more preparatory meetings than anticipated have been convened,
only two of the eighteen IPC commodities (natural rubber and cocoa) have been dealt
with in negotiating conferences, which are to be resumed later in 1979. Whilst
agreement could be reached at the United Nations Conference on Olive 0il in

March 1979, no agreement could be reached at the United Nations Wheat Conference

in spite of three extended conferences and a number of interim committee meetings.
The absence of an agreement on the Common Fund has been considered to be a serious
handicap to reaching agreement on individual commodities.

11A.4 The concentration on consultations and negotiations on the Common Fund and

individual commodities has delayed progress on other than market stabilization
aspects of the Integrated Programme for Commodities.

Trade in manufactures

11A.5 The Ad Hoc Group of Experts on Restrictive Business Practices required six

sessions, rather than the four envisaged in the approved programme budget, before

the United Nations Conference on Restrictive Business Practices could be scheduled
by the Fifth Session of UNCTAD in the autumn of 1979.

Shipping and ports

11A.6 The Intergovernmental Preparatory Group on a Convention on International
Multimodal Transport has so far met in six sessions and it was expected that the
envisaged conference of plenipotentiaries would be held in late 1979 or early
1980, one year later than planned for.

b



Transfer of technology

11A.7 The preparatory work required for the Code of Conduct for Transfer of
Technology was considerably more onerous than anticipated. The Intergovernmental
Group of Experts on an International Code of Conduct for Transfer of Technology
held six sessions before a United Nations Conference could be convened in the
autumn of 1978. No agreement could be reached to date, though considerable progress
was achieved during two sessions of the Conference in 1978 and 1979, respectively;

a third session is to be convened late in 1979. The progress in other areas of
transfer of technology, in particular certain policy and sectoral studies to which
new impetus was given at the Fifth Conference in Manila, was therefore delayed to
some extent. The difficulties encountered in filling new posts granted for this
programme in 1977 still had an impact on the first part of the biemnium. Several
posts, in particular those of the Advisory Service, had to be occupied by short-term
staff; as a result, the implementation of certain technical assistance projects has
been delayed and a number of requests for advisory services had to be postponed.

II. Revised budget estimates (Increase: $357,600)

11A.8 It is expected that expenditures for UNCTAD will exceed by $357,600 the
revised appropriation for 1978-1979. Additional requirements in a total amount of
$1,065,800 for inflation ($322,000) and exchange rate changes ($743,800) were offset
by savings in a total amount of $708,200 consisting of $1LkL,000 in respect of
delayed recruitment of General Service staff in implementation of paragraph 6 of
General Assembly resolution 32/200 III, $180,500 to restraint in the use of experts
and consultants in the United Nations in implementation of General Assembly
resolution 32/209 and $383,700 to reduced expenditure for common staff costs,

offset by increased expenditure for reproduction supplies.

11A.9 The additional requirement of $322,000 for inflation refers exclusively to
general operating expenses and includes inflation for 1976-197T not taken into
account in the revised appropriations for 1978-1979, as explained in paragraph 11A.22
below.

11A.10 The estimated additional requirement of $7.43,800 for exchange rate changes
is based on actual exchange rates until June 1979 and a projected exchange rate
of 1.67 Swiss francs to the United States dollar for the second half of 1979.

11A.11 The decrease of $324,500 attributed to decisions of policy-making organs

is composed of a saving of $14k4,000 ($11L4,000 on established posts and $30,000 on
common staff costs) effected in compliance with paragraph 6 of General Assembly
resolution 32/200 III concerning general service salaries, and a decrease of

$180,500 ($111,400 in respect of consultants and $69,100 in respect of ad hoc experts)
in compliance with General Assembly resolution 32/209.

11A.12 The various redeployments among programmes, as indicated in table 11A.2,
principally reflect variations in initially anticipated needs for temporary assistance,
overtime, consultants and experts, travel and printing which became evident in the
course of the execution of the programme of work. The variations among programmes
shown in table 11A.2 under "Other" result from variations in relation to the

standard costing on which the initial provisions for salaries and common staff costs
were based, as explained in paragraph 11.15 below.



Salaries and common staff costs (Decrease: $178,200)

11A.13 The reduced requirments under this heading are made up of the following
factors:

Decisions of

Rates of policy-making
exchange organs Redeployments Other Total
Established posts 558.3 (11k.0) - - LhL,3

General temporary

assistance 47.1 - (125.0) - (77.9)
Consultants - (111.4) 125.0 - 13.6
Ad hoc expert groups - (69.1) - - (69.1)
Common staff costs 49.6 (30.0) - (508.7) (489.1)
655.0 (32k4.5) - (508.7) (178.2)

11A.14 The main reason for reduction is a decrease of $508,700 in estimated
requirments for common staff costs. Actual requirments in 1978-1979 have amounted
to 23.3 per cent of salary expenditures for the biennium, rather than 26 per cent
as initially assumed.

11A.15 Experience in UNCTAD, which has a large number of small programmes, has
shown that the statistical average used for calculating requirments for salaries

and common staff costs, including standard deductions for staff turnover, frequently
results in appreciable variations when compared to actual expenditures. This
accounts for the fact that certain programmes show a considerable excess requirment
for established posts or common staff costs, while others show savings. Thus. for
instance, the concentration of senior General Service staff in the Office of the
Secretary~General of UNCTAD and in the Conference Affairs and Administrative Service
has been the main reason why these programmes have consistently shown expenditures
in excess of estimates calculated on the basis of statistical averages.

11A.16 An amount of $125,000 was redeployed from general temporary assistance to
consultants for the trade in commodities programme.  The amount was required for
contracts with an international legal firm and a consortium of international lawyers
to assist the secretariat in the drafting of the Articles of Agreement for the
Common Fund, as requested by the negotiating conference on the Common Fund in

March 1979. Variations in consultant expenditures between programmes with reference
to the initial estimastes reflect the need to continously adjust to requirements of
ongoing negotiations and to the changing priorities set by the continuing UNCTAD
machinery. Thus appreciable savings had to be achieved in 1979 in respect of
several programmes, notably trade in manufactures and shipping and ports, in order
to meet urgent requirements for ongoing negotiations on commodities that could

not be postponed.

11A.17 Apart from expenditures for temporary assistance for the Integrated

Programme for Commodities, which are predetermined by the existence of specific

posts in two programmes (commodities and conference affairs), general temporary
assistance expenditures did not strictly follow the distribution of the appropriation.
This is explained by the unpredictable nature of expenditures for replacements of
staff on extended sick leave or maternity leave, and for assistance during peak
workload periods as far as conference services are concerned. The circumstances

are similar with respect to the use of the overtime appropriation. Approximately

one half of the appropriation for overtime granted under policy-making organs has

-6



been used for programmes in connexion with work relating to the Fifth Session of the
Conference. Such expenditures were recorded under the programme to which they
actually referred.

11A.18 A saving of $69,000 was realized in respect of ad hoc expert groups. Changes
in the heavy conference programme resulted in the cancellation or postponement of
ad hoc expert group meetings during the biennium.

Travel of staff (Increase: $22,100)

11A.19 The increase is due to exchange rate changes. Redeployments among programmes
reflect the need to adjust to changing requirements in the execution of the work
programmes; for this reason the total eredits under this object of expenditure

are administered by UNCTAD centrally for all programmes. The considerable excess
expenditure in respect of the Office of the Secretary-General of UNCTAD relates
mainly to the travel of representatives of African liberation movements to attend
UNCTAD meetings.

Printing (Increase: $13,000)

11A.20 Exchange rate changes account for the increase in this object of expenditure.
The adjustment of the over-all appropriation for external printing and binding
reflects the printing programme as approved and implemented in 1978 and 1979. The
expenditure pattern is actually subject to continuous change, due to the fact

that the distribution between external and internal printing needs continuous
adjustment in order to make full use of internal printing capacity of the Geneva
Office, on the one hand, and to satisfy deadlines for the issuance of printed
documents, on the other.

General operating expenses (Increase: $3L48,400)

11A.21 Increased requirments in the amount of $322,000 arose as the result of
inflation, involving communications and the rental and maintenance of equipment.
a further increase of $26,400 was attributable to exchange rate changes.

11A.22 The inflation increase under communications is composed of $160,000 for
postage and $100,000 for telephone charges. An increase of $110,000 in the
appropriation for 1976-1977 was requested in the final performance report for that
biennium following a 43 per cent postal rate increase early in 1976. As this
increase was not taken into account in the base of the 1978-1979 budget, the
appropriation for the current biennium fell short by $150,000, i.e. $110,000 revalued
at 1978-1979 rates. After adjustment to actual 1978-1979 rates, the total amounted
to $160,000. Early in 1978 telephone charges in Switzerland increased considerably
for local and long distance calls. However no provision for the resulting increase
of $100,000 was requested in the first performance report for 1976-1977.

11A.23 During the biennium 1976-1977 a $40,000 cost increase was experienced in
respect of the rental and maintenance of equipment and was reported in the final
performence report for that period. Consequently, as in the cases mentioned above,
the base for the subsequent biennium fell short by an amount of $62,000 at

revised 1978-1979 rates.



Supplies, materials, furniture and equipment (Increase: $148,900)

11A.24 The increase under this heading relates to exchange rate changes ($23,900)
and over-expenditures on reproduction supplies ($125,000). The heavy conference
programme during the biennium resulted in increased requirements for reproduction
supplies. In addition, frequent sessions at night and during weekends, when the
reproduction facilities in the Geneva Office were closed, required extensive
photocopying of texts under negotiation.



SECTION 11B, INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE

Table 11B.1
(in thousands of United States dollars)

A. Regular budget

1
Revised Estimated additional requirements
ap{;?gi;;;;on Rates Decisions of Total
of policy-making Other revised
Inflation exchange organs changes Total estimate
7 8Lk,5 25,0 &/ 329,k o/ - (151,0) a/ 203.h af 8.047.9 &/
B. Extrabudgetary resources (substantive and administrative support)
Previously
estimated .
expenditures Rev%sed
1978-1979 Source of funds estimate
7 8ub,5 GATT share 8 0u7.9
16,0 Miscellaneous income 128.0
2 975.0 Other extrabudgetary resources 3 065,0
10 835.5 Total, B 11 240.9
18 680,0 Total, A and B j' 19 288.8
C. Extrabudgetary resources (operational projects)
Previously
estimated .
expenditures Rev%sed
1978-1979 Source of funds estimate
4 250,0 UNDP 4 800.0
17 000.0 Trust funds 18 200.0
21 250.0 Total, C 23 000,0
39 930.0 Total, A, B and C ko 288.8

&/ These amounts relate to the 50 per cent share of the United Nations in the total budget of the Centre.




g°660 91 8*904 (0%208) - 8°859 0°0¢ 0°689 ST Te30],

(0°geT) (0°2TT) (0°e1T) - - - - (0°9T) SWODUT SNOSUBTTDS W
103 quauwjsn{py

g*tee 91 8°8Ts (0*06T) 8°8s9 0*0¢ 0°60L ST uotjomord apely
S99BWTISI T830L sadusyo quau suBdIo FuTHBUW 2duUBYIXD UuoTIBTJUT 6L6T-gL6T SauUBIZOI J

PasTADL I3Y30 -foTdapay ~£o1Tod joO JO so3By SUOTy
6L6T-QL6T SUOTSTOa( -graxdoxdde |

LB30L pPasTASY W

s3uUsWeINbal THUOTIIPPB POIBUIISH

(STBTIOP §99B3}S D23TUn JO SpUBSNOY3 UT)

S93BUT]S® DPOSTAdI JO UOTINQTIFSTIP

2*d1T STaBL

T499pnq JB8Inday

~10-



*awoduT SMOAUBTTAOSTM TBUOTATPPE FUTFOSTIOI juaumysnipy \ﬂ
8904 (0°e1T) (8°L9) T°6LT - (9%29) €L 8991 =304
8°90% /e (0*21T)  (8°L9) T°SLT - (9°28) €°L g°9gh uotqowoxd opBI]
S99BWIS T830L saduryo UL sugdIO FuryBU a3uBYOXad uoT3IBTIUT 6L6T-gL6T ssumeIdor g
PasTAdL 19430 —-fotdepay ~-fotT0d JO Jo sagsy suoly}
6L6T-RLET SUOTSToag -s1adoxdds
T830% PasTAdY
sjuduaInbal TBUOTFIPPB PIIBUIISH
(sIBITIOP $9383S PIITU JO SPUBSNOY3 UT)
S37BWT]SS pasTAal JO UOTINQTIIISTP

13adpngq 1BTNGaY

€°4TT 2198

~1]1~



SECTION 11B. INTERNVATIONAL TRADE CENTRE

I. Programme developments

11B.1 The International Trade Centre has not reported any procramme develovment
which might have had a direct impact on resource requirements.

II. Revised estimates (Increase: $203,100)

11B.2 As indicated in the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1978-1979, 1/
the United Mations and GATT share eaually in the financing of the expenses of the
Centre after reduction by a slight amount representing the costs to be met from
miscellaneous income. To allow for a more logical presentation, tables 11B.2 and 3,
as*well as the explanations which follow, relate to the budget of the Centre as a
whole rather than to the United Hations share only.

118.3 As shown in table 11B.2 the total gross increase (%518,300) is attributable
essentially to exchange rate losses (9658,800) which have been incurred since the
issuance of the first performance report. The rate used at that time was 1.Th Swiss
francs to the United States dollar. Since then the rate has continued to fall. The
revised estimates prepared by the Centre are based on an average exchange rate of
1.58 Swiss francs to the United States dollar for the last four months of the
biennium. The present estimates, however, reflect the United ¥ations exchange

rate projection of 1.67 Swiss francs to the increases attributable to the United
States dollar which has been used throughout this report.

11B.4 Aside from the depreciation of the dollar which affected all objects of
expenditure, especially an increase of $486,800 under salaries and common staff
costs. other increases or decreases in requirements are analysed below.

Printing (Decrease: $82,600)
11B.5 This net decrease was caused by a reduction in the printing programme for
the biennium, resulting in savings of $100,000, partly offset by an increase of

$17,400 arising from variations in the exchange rate.

General operating expenses (Increase: $175,100)

11B.6 This main object group is composed of rental and maintenance of premises,
rental and maintenance of equipment, communication, hosvitality and miscellaneous
services, all of which, with the exception of hospitality, involved increases
owing solely to exchange rate changes, amounting to $125,100. In addition to
those increases, an increase of $50,000 is attributable to inflation, reflecting
higher costs for communications as a result of the new and more costly taxation
system introduced on 1 January 1978 by the Swiss authorities.

Supplies and materials (Increase: $12,200)

11B.7 The increase under this heading is due entirely to losses on exchange.

1/ A/32/6, para. 11B.3.

-12-



Furniture and equipment (Decrease: $80,000)

11B.8 While an additional requirement of 310,000 has arisen due to exchange
rate changes, an estimated %90,000 decrease will result from the nostponement
of a substantial volume of purchases., which in turn was caused by delays in

the construction of the new ITC headquarters.

Income (Increase: $112,000)

11B.9 The initial estimate of $16,000 for income in 1978-1979 has been revised
to 3128,000. Tt may be analysed as follows:

A
Saving on prior biennium expenditure 58,000
Refund from pension fund 4k, 000
Sale of publications 8,000
Miscellaneous income 1.8,000
Total: 128,000

-13-



